period.  As the difference in comparative prices is significant, the market was not tested further.

 page 23

6.4  Sensitivity Analysis

Table 11 - Sensitivity Analysis

Additional sensitivity tests were included here compared to previous Regulatory Tests; namely for

Discount Rate and VCR Benchmark.  The Discount Rate test was added due to the sustained

volatility in the world economy affecting selection applicable “Risk Free” rates and other

components that drive the calculation of the applicable Regulatory WACC.  The VCR Benchmark

sensitivity test was added as a result of this Regulatory Test being driven by market benefits, with

the principal benefit being VCR.  The selection of +/-30% is as per the recommendation in Section

3.4 of AEMO’s VCR Application Guide.

The sensitivity analysis consistently shows Option 1, a 20MVA single transformer substation at

Gracemere as the preferred option.

Finally, as shown in Table 11, if all sensitivity scenarios are equally weighted and combined into a

single overall NPV, Option 1 NPV is more cost positive than the base case by $5.1m and is now

economically preferred over option 2.

Base Option 1 Option 2 Weighting

Scenario  - Base Case -$12.03 -$6.25 -$6.59

3 1 2

Scenario - Escalation Opex -High 20% -$12.17 -$6.68 -$6.98

3 1 2

Scenario - Escalation Opex -Low -20% -$11.89 -$5.81 -$6.19

3 1 2

Scenario - Discount Rate - High 8.00% -$11.29 -$7.55 -$7.51

3 2 1

Scenario - Discount Rate - Low [REG] 5.00% -$12.62 -$4.16 -$5.01

3 1 2

Scenario - Increased Capital costs 20% -$2.58 -$0.12 -$0.29

3 1 2

Scenario - Decreased Capital costs -10% -$10.60 -$4.10 -$4.35

3 1 2

Scenario - Increase in VCR Value 30% -$10.93 -$3.84 -$4.18

3 1 2

Scenario - Decrease in VCR Value -30% -$13.13 -$8.65 -$8.99

3 1 2

Scenario - Increased Demand Growth -1 yr -$14.10 -$7.47 -$8.19

Bring Forward 1 year 3 1 2

Scenario - Decrease Demand Growth +1 yr -$10.99 -$6.20 -$6.41

Deferred for 1 yr 3 1 2

-$10.09 -$4.84 -$5.20

3 1 2

100%

100%

100%

100%

Weighted Average

100%

100%

100%

100%

Sensitivity Analysis ($M)

100%

100%

100%

 page 24

7.  Final Decision

From the technical and financial analysis presented above, Ergon Energy found that neither

the externally proposed and internally identified alternative options represent feasible

options, either alone or in any combination with a network option.  As such, Ergon Energy

intends to proceed with Option 1, construction of a 1x20MVA 66/11kV substation at the

Gracemere Zone Substation site by June 2021.